

Nos. 11-1057 & 1058

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Virginia Delegate Bob Marshall, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, American Life League, Inc., Institute
on the Constitution, the Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Public
Advocate of the United States, Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, The Liberty Committee, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
and Policy Analysis Center In Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record
April 4, 2011

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Virginia Has Standing to Bring this Action.	2
A. The Virginia Health Care Freedom Act Is Not an Act of Nullification.	2
B. The Doctrine of <i>Parens Patriae</i> Does Not Apply.	5
C. The Federal Judicial Power Is Not Subject to Prudential Limitations.. . . .	8
II. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Justified as a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Power to Regulate Interstate Commerce.	10
A. The Individual Mandate Is Morally-Based, Not Commerce-Based.	11
B. PPACA Is Not a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Power to <i>Regulate</i> Interstate Commerce.	16
C. As a “Tax,” the Individual Mandate Confirms that PPACA is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power.	27
III. PPACA Constitutes Federal Take-over of Health and Medicine in Violation of the Power of the States and of the People Secured by the Tenth Amendment.. . . .	29
A. PPACA Intrudes on State Regulation of the Practice of Medicine.	30
B. PPACA Suppresses Individual Healthcare Choice..	31
CONCLUSION.	33

ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Leviticus 19:15.	10
CONSTITUTION	
Preamble.	8
Article I, Section 1.	17
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3.	16, 17, 29
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18.	16, 17, 29
Article III, Section 2.	9
Article VII.	8
Amendment X.	29, 32
Virginia Bill of Rights, Article 1, Section 16.	32
STATUTES	
1944 Public Health Service Act.	19
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.	<i>2, passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2713.	25
42 U.S.C. § 2717.	25, 26
Civil Rights Act.	15, 16
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148.	<i>2, passim</i>
Virginia Health Care Freedom Act, Section 38.2-2430.1:1, Code of Virginia.	<i>2, passim</i>
Virginia Resolutions of December 1798.	5, 8
CASES	
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).	18
<u>Barsky v. Board of Regents of the State of New York</u> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).	30
<u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).	9
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).	13, 17, 18
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	14
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).	15
<u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).	15
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).	9
<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).	6
<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</u> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).	31

United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936). 29
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995). 29
Watson v. Maryland, 218 U.S. 173 (1910). 30
Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States, 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008). 1

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Univ. of Chi. facsimile ed: 1765). 17
M. Cannon, “McDonald’s Case Highlights Obamacare’s Threat to Low-Income Workers, Political Freedom” (National Review OnLine) (Sept. 30, 2010). 21
T. Cooley, A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations (5th ed., The Lawbook Exchange: 1883). 28
Department of Health and Human Services Memorandum on Process for Obtaining Waivers of the Annual Limits Requirements of PHS ACT Section 2711, dated Sept. 3, 2010. 20, 21
Declaration of Independence. 7
A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 26 and 28, C. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., The Federalist (1990). 4
E. Haislmaier, “Obamacare and Insurance Rating Rules,” Web Memo (The Heritage Foundation, Jan. 20, 2011). 12
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, “Summary of New Health Reform Law,” Focus on Health Reform (June 18, 2010). 24
Heritage Lectures, Mar. 14, 2011, R. Moffit, “Why the Health Care Law Has Sparked a National Debate Over First Principles,” (The Heritage Foundation). 24
C. Jaarda, “ObamaCare Doesn’t Give Sec. Sebelius Waiver Authority” (March 15, 2011). 20
P. Klein, “The Empress of Obamacare” The American Spectator (June 2010). . . 20
John Locke, Two Treatises on Government, ed. Thomas Hollis (London: A. Millar, et al., 1764). 7
J. Madison, Federalist No. 44. 4
B. McCaughey, “Medical Privacy and ObamaCare,” The Wall Street Journal (Apr. 9, 2010). 32
medicare.com. 31
R. Moffit, “Obamacare and the Hidden Public Option: Crowding out Private Coverage,” p. 1, WebMemo (The Heritage Foundation: Jan. 18, 2011). . . 23

“Obama Administration Keeps Giving Out Obamacare Waivers, Despite New Republican Spotlight,” <u>The Daily Caller</u>	20
“Obamacare’s January Insurance Time Bomb,” <u>The Apothecary</u> (May 7, 2010).	21
A. Roy, “How ObamaCare May Disrupt Your Health Plan” (Sept. 29, 2010). . .	22
A. Roy, “Year One of the Obamacare Era,” <u>National Review OnLine</u> (March 24, 2011).	21
“Sebelius: Public Health Care Option ‘Not the Essential Element,’” <u>The Huffington Post</u> (Aug. 16, 2009).	22, 23
L. Snyder, “Passage and Significance of the 1944 Public Health Service Act,” 109 <u>Public Health Reports</u> 721 (Nov.-Dec. 1994).	18, 19
K. Terry, “Health Spending Hits 17.3 Percent of GDP in Largest Annual Jump,” BNet.com (Feb. 4, 2010).	16
G. Turner, “Consumerism in Europe” (June 4, 2010).	27
N. Webster, <u>Third New International Dictionary</u> (1964).	19
N. Webster, <u>American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1828).	28
